\$40,00 D4464

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Affidavit

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Rock-Tenn Company	04/08/2008
Rock-Tenn Shared Services, LLC	04/08/2008
Rock-Tenn Converting Company	04/08/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Royce Ann Jernigan
Street Address:	249 Academy Court
City:	Atlanta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30345

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D446448

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (770)248-4402

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 678-291-7520

Email: racurrie@rocktenn.com

Correspondent Name: Robert A. Currie
Address Line 1: 504 Thrasher St

Address Line 4: Norcross, GEORGIA 30071

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1100-702-2357

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Robert A. Currie

Total Attachments: 2

source=Affidavit of Robert Currie#page1.tif source=Affidavit of Robert Currie#page2.tif

PATENT

REEL: 020783 FRAME: 0831

500511994

<u>AFFIDAVIT</u>

STATE OF GEORGIA

COUNTY OF GWINNETT

BEFORE ME, the undersigned notary public this day personally appeared Robert A.

Currie, Affiant, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed below and

acknowledged to me that he executed same for the purpose and considerations therein expressed,

who being by me duly sworn on his oath, deposed and stated as follows:

My name is Robert A. Currie. I am over twenty-one years of age. I have never 1.

been convicted of a crime involving moral turpitude or a felony, and I am fully competent to

make this Affidavit. The facts stated in this Affidavit are within my personal knowledge and are

true and correct.

I am the Assistant Secretary of Rock-Tenn Shared Services, LLC ("RTSS"), a 2.

Georgia limited liability company and wholly-owned, indirect subsidiary of Rock-Tenn

Company ("RTC"), a Georgia corporation (RTC and all of its direct and indirect subsidiaries,

including RTSS, shall be referred to as "Rock-Tenn").

I am employed by Rock-Tenn as Senior Counsel and am responsible for, among 3.

other things, the management of Rock-Tenn's intellectual property portfolio.

On August 6, 2000, RTC assigned to Royce Ann Jernigan, an individual, all of its 4.

right, title and interest in and to US Design Patent Number D446,448 (the "Patent"), as

evidenced in that certain Assignment of Assignors Interest recorded by the USPTO on October

6, 2000 at Reel 011147, Frame 0869.

PATENT

REEL: 020783 FRAME: 0832

- 5. During 2005, RTC reorganized its asset holdings and transferred title of all patents owned by RTC to RTSS in two steps: first, through that certain Assignment of Assignors Interest from RTC to Rock-Tenn Converting Company (another Georgia corporation and indirect, wholly-owned subsidiary of RTC) recorded by the USPTO on July 15, 2005 at Reel 016263, Frame 0502; and second, through that certain Assignment of Assignors Interest from Rock-Tenn Converting Company to RTSS recorded by the USPTO on July 15, 2005 at Reel 016263/0496.
- The Patent was inadvertently included in the list of patents to be assigned under 6. the July 15, 2005 assignments and the assignments were mistakenly recorded against the Patent.
- 7. Rock-Tenn owns no title or interest in or to the Patent and wishes to clarify the abstract of title with the filing of this Affidavit.

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME by Robert A. Currie, on the Hoday of April 2008 to which I certify my hand and official seal of office.

RECORDED: 04/11/2008

Notary Public in and for the State of Georgia

My commission expires: 4/24/2010